Revolving credit	  15,000,000 	  15,666,000 	  -   	  -   	  15,666,000
Financial guarantee
  contracts	  -   	  71,989,476 	  -   	  -   	  71,989,476

		   16,910,114 	  89,338,782 	  248,651 	  -   	  89,587,433

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and
the Company’s financial instruments as results of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and
borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s do not hedge their interest
rate risk.

OCR GROUP BERHAD I ANNUAL REPORT 2021164

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for
the financial year.

	 	 Effect on
	 Change in	 profit for the 	 Effect on
	  rate 	 financial year	 equity
	  % 	  RM 	  RM

Group
31 December 2021	  + 10% 	 (12,184,798)	 (12,184,798)
	  - 10% 	  12,184,798 	  12,184,798

31 December 2020	  + 10% 	 (8,730,928)	 (8,730,928)
	  - 10% 	  8,730,928 	  8,730,928

Company
31 December 2021	  + 10% 	 (1,524,410)	 (1,524,410)
	  - 10% 	  1,524,410 	  1,524,410

31 December 2020	  + 10% 	 (1,531,981)	 (1,531,981)
	  - 10% 	  1,531,981 	  1,531,981

ANNUAL REPORT 2021  I  OCR GROUP BERHAD 165

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

(iv)	 Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as results of changes in market price (other than interest or
exchange rates).

The Group’s and the Company’s investments in quoted equity instruments are subject to market
price risk. Such exposures are not hedged as the investment is stable where the risks accepted

[…]

of the development units. On 1 January 2020, the Group changed its accounting policy with retrospective
effect as results of the Agenda Decision on IAS 23 Borrowing Costs. Accordingly, the financial statements
for the previous financial years included herein as comparatives have been restated.

In additions to the adjustments on borrowing costs, other items of the financial statements such as
deferred tax and non-controlling interests of a subsidiary were also adjusted as necessary.

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the comparative financial statements are disclosed
below.

(b)	 The presentation and classification of items in the current year’s financial statements are consistent with
the previous financial year except certain comparative figures have been restated to confirm with current
year’s presentation.

(c)	 The audited financial statements of the Group for the financial years ended 31 December 2020 and 31
December 2019 were restated during the financial year as follows:

							   As previously		  As
							   reported	  Adjustment 	 restated
							   RM	  RM 	 RM
		  Group

At 31 December 2020
Statements of Financial Position
Non-current assets
Inventories 	 29,788,400 	 (179,286) 	 29,609,114
Trade and other receivables	 14,709,074	 1,000,000	 15,709,074

Current assets
Inventories 	 97,003,139 	 (6,043,412) 	 90,959,727
Trade and other receivables	 102,664,014	 (1,000,000)	 101,664,014

Equity
Accumulated losses 	 (23,417,569) 	 (7,712,503) 	 (31,130,072)
Non-controlling interests 	 (1,001,736) 	 325,804 	 (675,932)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 	 179,286 	 (179,286)	  -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 	 94,922,816 	 1,343,287 	 96,266,103

ANNUAL REPORT 2021  I  OCR GROUP BERHAD 179

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

(c) 	 The audited financial statements of the Group for the financial years ended 31 December 2020 and 31
December 2019 were restated during the financial year as follows (cont’d):

							   As previously		  As
							   reported	  Adjustment 	 restated
							   RM	  RM 	 RM
		  Group

Statements of Comprehensive Income
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020
Cost of sales 	 (62,257,514) 	 1,048,591 	 (61,208,923)
Finance costs 	 (1,601,740) 	 (4,094,122) 	 (5,695,862)
Non-controlling interests 	 (447,443) 	 (11,270) 	 (458,713)
Profit/(Loss) for the financial year 	 367,169 	 (3,045,531) 	 (2,678,362)

Total comprehensive income/
  (loss) for the financial year 	 367,169 	 (3,045,531) 	 (2,678,362)

At 31 December 2019
Statements of Financial Position
Non-current assets
Inventories 	 29,763,528 	 (179,286) 	 29,584,242

Current assets
Inventories 	 102,608,575 	 (2,997,880) 	 99,610,695

Equity
Accumulated losses 	 (24,232,181) 	 (4,678,242) 	 (28,910,423)
Non-controlling interests 	 (554,293) 	 337,074 	 (217,219)

Non-current liabilties
Deferred tax liabilities 	 179,286 	 (179,286) 	 -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 	 71,423,052 	 1,343,288 	 72,766,340

OCR GROUP BERHAD I ANNUAL REPORT 2021180

LIST OF
PROPERTIES
as at 31 December 2021

Location Description Tenure
Net Book Value

as at 31-12-2021
RM

Date of
Revaluation

Lot No. 5619 Mukim Pekan
Kinrara District of Petaling
Selangor Darul Ehsan

A unit of 7 years of 3 ½
storey shop-offices with
total built up area 5,652
sq.ft.

Freehold 1,729,704 24 October
2016

Lot 53403 & Lot 53404,
Hill Street Kajang, Bandar
Kajang,District of Hulu Langat,
Selangor Darul Ehsan

161,954 sq.ft of vacant
development land zoned
for residential

Leasehold 10,587,771 18 November
2019

Lot 442, Seksyen 19, Bandar